



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3524/2025**

SACHIN KHANNA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kunal Kukreja, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for
State with Ms. Divya Yadav,
Advocate and SI Mahesh Yadav, PS
Dwarka North
Mr. Shankar Kumar Jha, Advocate for
R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

19.05.2025

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 15583/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 3524/2025

2. Petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No.464/2024 of PS Dwarka North for offence under Section 174A IPC. After addressing partly, learned counsel for petitioner seeks adjournment to submit with the help of case law that the process culminating into the registration of FIR under Section 174A IPC can be a ground to quash the FIR. In this regard, it is contended by learned counsel for petitioner that FIR under Section 174A IPC can be registered only on complaint of the court. But this ground is not sustainable

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 20/05/2025 at 14:50:29



because the FIR was registered on the basis of directions given in the order sheet of the trial court itself.

3. After addressing partly, learned counsel for petitioner seeks adjournment to prepare the brief further.

4. Relist on 13.10.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MAY 19, 2025/ry

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 20/05/2025 at 14:50:29