



\$~27 & 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3524/2025

SACHIN KHANNA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kunal Kukreja and Ms. Ruksana,
Adv. along with petitioner

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for State with
Ms. Upasna Bakshi, Adv.
SI Neelu and HC Vikash in person
Mr. Shankar Kumar Jha, Adv. for R-2

+ CRL.M.C. 3532/2025

SACHIN KHANNA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kunal Kukreja and Ms. Ruksana,
Adv. along with petitioner

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for State with
Ms. Upasna Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Shankar Kumar Jha, Adv. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

13.10.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the parties are *ad idem* that there is a possibility of settlement of the present dispute and the matter has already been referred for mediation for 25.10.2025.



2. In view of the above, list on 19.02.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025/ar